Net interest
(credit)/cost

£m

Net pension
(credit)/
expense

£m

Assumption

Current valuation, using the
assumptions above

931  2.6  1.3  3.9

0.5% decrease in discount rate 1,007  2.6  4.4  7.0

0.5% increase in inflation 968  2.6  3.1  5.7

1 year increase in longevity 963  2.6  2.8  5.4

The sensitivities above are applied to the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period, and

the projected total service cost for 2023. Whilst the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of

cash flows expected under the scheme, it does provide a reasonable approximation. The same amount of

movement in the opposite direction would produce a broadly equal and opposite effect. To address the

requirements of both IAS 1 and IAS 19, we note that the effect on the discount rate and inflation sensitivities

of flexing them down to 0.25% or up to 1% in a linear manner would give materially correct results.

Balance sheet

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Group's obligations in respect of defined benefit

retirement benefit plan is as follows:

24 December 2022

£m
(unaudited)

 25 December 2021
 £m

Present value of defined benefit obligations (930.5) (1,512.5)

Fair value of scheme assets 889.0  1,653.3

(Deficit)/ surplus in the scheme, recognised in the balance sheet (41.5) 140.8

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

52 weeks to
25 December 2022

£m
(unaudited)

52 weeks to
26 December 2021

£m

Present value at start of period 1,512.5  1,641.0

Current service cost – 4.8

Administration cost 2.4  2.0

Interest on obligation 28.3  21.1

Actuarial losses/(gains):

 - changes in financial assumptions (622.8) (127.7)

 - changes in demographic assumptions (3.5) (5.2)

 - experience 55.8  20.5

Benefits paid, including expenses (42.2) (44.0)

Present value at end of period 930.5  1,512.5

23 February 2023

Howden Joinery Group Plc – 2022 Full Year results announcement 32

Movements in the fair value of the plan’s assets is as follows:

52 weeks to
 24 December 2022

£m
(unaudited)

52 weeks to
25 December 2021

 £m

Fair value at start of period 1,653.3  1,593.3

Interest income on plan assets 31.0  20.7

Contributions from the Group 0.4  25.3

(Loss)/return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest (753.5) 58.0

Benefits paid, including expenses (42.2) (44.0)

Fair value at end of period 889.0  1,653.3

Movements in the deficit during the period are as follows:

52 weeks to
24 December 2022

£m
(unaudited)

52 weeks to
 25 December 2021

£m

Deficit at start of period 140.8  (47.7)

Current service cost – (4.8)

Administration cost (2.4) (2.0)

Employer contributions 0.4  25.3

Other finance income/(charge) 2.7  (0.4)

Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income (183.0) 170.4

Deficit at end of period (41.5) 140.8

Income statement

Amounts recognised in the income statement arising from the Group's obligations in respect of the defined

benefit plan are shown below.

Amount charged to operating profit:

52 weeks to
 24 December 2022

£m
(unaudited)

52 weeks to
25 December 2021

£m

Current service cost – 4.8

Administration cost 2.4  2.0

Total service cost 2.4  6.8

The total service cost is included in the financial statement heading Staff Costs.

23 February 2023

Howden Joinery Group Plc – 2022 Full Year results announcement 33

Amount credited to other finance charges:

52 weeks to
 24 December 2022

 £m
(unaudited)

52 weeks to
25 December 2021

 £m

Interest income on plan assets (31.0) (20.7)

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 28.3  21.1

Net charge (2.7) 0.4

The actual return on plan assets was a loss of £(722.5)m (52 weeks to 25 December 2021: increase of

£78.7m).